

No. 12-231

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOANNE PEDERSEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,
and
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
Before Judgment to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KERRY W. KIRCHER <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM PITTARD <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
CHRISTINE DAVENPORT <i>Senior Assistant Counsel</i>	NICHOLAS J. NELSON
TODD B. TATELMAN	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MARY BETH WALKER	BANCROFT PLLC
ELENI M. ROUMEL <i>Assistant Counsels</i>	1919 M Street, N.W.
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	Suite 470
U.S. HOUSE OF	Washington, D.C. 20036
REPRESENTATIVES	(202) 234-0090
219 Cannon House Office Bldg.	pclement@bancroftpllc.com
Washington, D.C. 20515	
(202) 225-9700	
	<i>Counsel for Respondent</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Defense of Marriage Act.....	1
2. The Justice Department’s About-Face and the House’s Intervention	5
3. History of This Case.....	6
a. <i>Procedural History</i>	6
b. <i>The District Court’s Decision</i>	7
c. <i>Second Circuit Proceedings</i>	9
4. Other Pending Petitions Involving DOMA Section 3	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. <i>Gill</i> Presents Exactly the Same Question Regarding DOMA’s Constitutionality.....	13
II. Standing Issues and Vehicle Problems Counsel Against Granting This DOMA Petition.	14
III. Certiorari in This Case Would Expedite Neither This Court’s Review of DOMA nor the Resolution of Petitioners’ Claims.....	18
IV. The Record in This Case Is Less Developed Than That in <i>Gill</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 458 U.S. 1111 (1982)	4
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	8
<i>Balogun v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 425 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	17
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	12
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	5
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	17
<i>Galindo-Del Valle v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 213 F.3d 594 (11th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Golinski v. OPM</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	11
<i>Hunt v. Ake</i> , No. 04-cv-1852 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2005)	5
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of HHS</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	2, 11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	15
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	5
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	15
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd in part & vacated in part for lack of standing</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 959 (2006)	5
<i>Sullivan v. Bush</i> , No. 04-cv-21118 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2005)	5
<i>Transp. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. TSA</i> , 492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	5
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	5
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	15
1 U.S.C. § 7	i, 2

5 U.S.C. § 8101	4
5 U.S.C. § 8341(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b).....	10
38 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(d)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 416	4
I.R.C. § 2(b)(2)	4
I.R.C. § 7703(b).....	4
Revenue Act of 1921, § 223(b), 42 Stat. 227.....	4
Veterans and Survivors Pension Interim Adjustment Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-169, Title I, § 101(31), 89 Stat. 1013, <i>codified at</i> 38 U.S.C. § 101(31)	4
Regulations & Rules	
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Final Rule, <i>The Family And Medical Leave Act of 1993</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 2,180 (Jan. 6, 1995)	4
Rule I.11, Rules of the House of Representatives, 103rd Cong. (1993).....	ii
Rule II.8, Rules of the House of Representatives, 112th Cong. (2011).....	ii
